



Date: 14/11/2019

To,  
**Bombay Stock Exchange Limited.**  
Department of Corporate Services  
P J Towers, Dalal Street, Fort,  
Mumbai - 400001.

**Sub. - : Outcome of board meeting**

**Script Code: 509026**

Dear Sir/Madam,

This is to inform you that the Board of Directors at their Meeting held at the registered office of the Company at B-3, Witty International School, Pawan Baug Road, Malad West, Mumbai - 400064 on Thursday, 14<sup>th</sup> November, 2019, commenced at 05.00 P.M. and conducted at 8.00 P.M. has considered and approved the following:

1. Un-Audited Financial Results of the Company for the Quarter and half year ended Ended on 30th September, 2019, as per IND-AS pursuant to regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation 2015.

We are requesting you to kindly take the above in your records and acknowledge the receipt for the same.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For VJTF Eduservices Limited

  
Dr. Vinay Jain  
Managing Director  
DIN - 00235276



**VJTF EDUSERVICES LIMITED**

CIN No: L80301MH1984PLC033922

Reg. Office: B-3, Witty International School, Pawan Baug Road, Malad West, Mumbai-400064

Tel.: 022-61056800 / 01 / 02 Fax: 022- 61056803 Email: vjtfho@vjtf.com,

Website: www.vjtf.com / www.wittukidsindia.com



Independent Auditor's Review Report on Standalone Unaudited Quarterly Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) Financial Results of VJTF Eduservices Limited Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

To,  
The Board of Directors  
VJTF Eduservices Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results of **VJTF EDUSERVICES LIMITED** ('the Company') for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2019 ('the Statement') which are included in the accompanying 'Statement of Standalone Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter and half year ended September 30, 2019', the statement of standalone assets and liabilities as on that date and the statement of standalone cash flows for the half year ended on that date (the "Statement"). Attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, (the regulation), as amended.
2. The preparation of the Statement in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles

Laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting (Ind AS 34) prescribed

Under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with Rule 3 of Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by the Board of Directors of the Company. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.



3. We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of the Company's personnel responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Ind AS 34 specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Regulation including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

FOR J. KALA & ASSOCIATES

Chartered Accountants

FIRM REGISTRATION NO.: 118769W



CA VAIBHAV PATODI

PARTNER

MEMBERSHIP NO: 420935

UDIN No: 19420935AAAACP7778



PLACE: MUMBAI

DATE: 14<sup>th</sup> November, 2019





**Independent Auditor's Review Report on Consolidated Unaudited Quarterly Financial Results of VJTF Eduservices Limited Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended.**

To,  
The Board of Directors  
VJTF Eduservices Limited.

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results of VJTF Eduservices Limited ("the Parent"), its subsidiary (the Parent and its subsidiary together referred to as "the Group") and its associate for the quarter and half year ended 30<sup>th</sup> September, 2019 ("the Statement"), which are included in the accompanying 'Statement of Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended 30<sup>th</sup> September, 2019,' the statement of Consolidated assets and liabilities as on that date and the statement of Consolidated cash flows for the half year ended on that date (the "Statement") being submitted by the Parent pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "Listing Regulations").

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent's Management and approved by the Parent's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33(8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the extent applicable.



4. The Statement includes the results of the following entities:

**A. Subsidiary -reviewed by us:**

- VJTF Buildcon Private Limited, Mumbai.

**B. Associate - certified by the Management:**

- VJTF Infrastructure Private Limited, Mumbai.

5. Based on our review conducted, and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard specified under section 133 of the companies Act, 2013, as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

6. The unaudited consolidated financial results also include the Group's share of net loss after tax and total comprehensive loss of Rs. NIL, for the quarter and half year ended 30<sup>th</sup> September, 2019, in respect of an associate, based on their financial results which have not been reviewed by their auditors. These unaudited financial results and other unaudited financial information have been approved and furnished to us by the Management. Our conclusion, in so far as it relates to the affairs of this associate, is based solely on such unaudited financial results and other unaudited financial information. According to the information and explanations given to us by the Management, these financial results are not material to the Group.

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matter.

**For J. Kala & Associates**

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No: 118769W



**VAIBHAV PATODI**

Partner

Membership No. 420935

UDIN:19420935AAAACO3696



Place: Mumbai

Date: 14<sup>th</sup> November, 2019



**VJTF EDUSERVICES LIMITED**

CIN No. L86990MH1994PLC033922

Regd. Office : Witty International School, Pawan Baug Road, Malad West, Mumbai-400064

Tel.: 61056800 / 01 / 02 Fax: 61056803 Email: vjtho@vjtf.com Website: www.vjtf.com

(Rs. In Lakh)

Statement of Standalone and Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter and Half year ended 30th September, 2019

Sr. No.	Particulars	STANDALONE						CONSOLIDATED			
		UNAUDITED	UNAUDITED	UNAUDITED	UNAUDITED	UNAUDITED	AUDITED	UNAUDITED	UNAUDITED	UNAUDITED	AUDITED
		Three months ended 30th September, 2019	Preceding Three months ended 30th June, 2019	Corresponding three months ended 30th September, 2018	Half year ended 30th September, 2019	Half year ended 30th September, 2018	For the year ended 31st March, 2019	Three months ended 30th September, 2019	Three months ended 30th June, 2019	Half year ended 30th September, 2019	For the year ended 31st March, 2019
1	<b>Income</b>										
	(a) Revenue from operations	366.56	384.96	353.93	751.52	650.49	1,618.41	366.56	384.96	751.52	1,618.41
	(b) Other income	105.81	76.25	96.44	182.06	189.35	290.42	152.98	111.56	264.54	3,953.69
	<b>Total</b>	<b>472.37</b>	<b>461.21</b>	<b>450.37</b>	<b>933.58</b>	<b>839.84</b>	<b>1,908.83</b>	<b>519.54</b>	<b>496.52</b>	<b>1,016.06</b>	<b>6,572.10</b>
2	<b>Expenditure</b>										
	(a) Employee benefits expense	157.52	121.34	136.77	278.86	254.50	548.43	157.53	121.34	278.87	548.43
	(b) Finance costs	171.39	179.80	79.60	351.19	123.88	398.88	171.34	179.85	351.19	399.48
	(c) Depreciation and amortisation expense	93.82	95.51	30.43	189.33	60.67	119.47	93.82	95.51	189.33	119.47
	(d) Rent	0.60	0.60	-	1.20	-	252.31	0.60	0.60	1.20	252.31
	(e) Other expenses	194.44	134.68	489.34	329.12	691.42	675.28	194.58	134.68	329.26	685.22
	<b>Total</b>	<b>617.77</b>	<b>531.93</b>	<b>736.14</b>	<b>1,149.70</b>	<b>1,130.47</b>	<b>1,994.37</b>	<b>617.87</b>	<b>531.98</b>	<b>1,149.85</b>	<b>2,904.91</b>
3	Profit for the period before tax and share of profit / (loss) of Associates / Joint Ventures (1-2)	(145.40)	(70.72)	(285.77)	(216.12)	(290.63)	(85.54)	(98.33)	(35.46)	(133.79)	3,567.19
4	Share of profit / (loss) of Associates / Joint Ventures	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(104.26)
5	Profit for the period before tax (3+4)	(145.40)	(70.72)	(285.77)	(216.12)	(290.63)	(85.54)	(98.33)	(35.46)	(133.79)	3,462.94
6	Tax expense :										
	(1) Current tax	-	-	-	-	-	10.71	60.53	9.17	69.70	875.99
	(2) Deferred tax	29.82	(45.75)	45.28	(15.93)	44.11	(8.63)	(15.17)	(45.75)	(60.92)	(8.63)
7	Profit/(Loss) for the period (5-6)	(175.22)	(24.97)	(331.05)	(200.19)	(334.74)	(87.62)	(143.69)	1.12	(142.87)	2,595.58
8	<b>Other Comprehensive Income</b>										
	(a) Items that will not be reclassified to Profit and Loss:-										
	(i) Re-measurement of defined benefit plans	-	-	-	-	-	9.48	-	-	-	9.48
	(ii) Income tax relating to above items	-	-	-	-	-	(2.47)	-	-	-	(2.47)
	(b) (i) Items that will be reclassified to Profit and Loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	(ii) Income tax relating to above items	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	<b>Total Other Comprehensive Income (Net of tax) (a+b)</b>	-	-	-	-	-	7.01	-	-	-	7.01
9	<b>Total Comprehensive Income for the period (7+8)</b>	<b>(175.22)</b>	<b>(24.97)</b>	<b>(331.05)</b>	<b>(200.19)</b>	<b>(334.74)</b>	<b>(80.61)</b>	<b>(143.69)</b>	<b>1.12</b>	<b>(142.87)</b>	<b>2,602.59</b>
10	Profit/(Loss) for the period attributable to:										
	Equity holders of the parent	(175.22)	(24.97)	(331.05)	(200.19)	(334.74)	(87.62)	(149.25)	(3.46)	(152.71)	2,123.88
	Non - Controlling Interest	-	-	-	-	-	-	5.54	4.69	10.13	471.69
11	<b>Total Comprehensive Income for the period attributable to :</b>										
	Equity holders of the parent	(175.22)	(24.97)	(331.05)	(200.19)	(334.74)	(80.61)	(149.25)	(3.46)	(152.71)	2,130.90
	Non - Controlling Interest	-	-	-	-	-	-	5.54	4.59	10.13	471.69
12	Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value of Rs.10/- per share)	1,760.00	1,760.00	1,760.00	1,760.00	1,760.00	1,760.00	1,760.00	1,760.00	1,760.00	1,760.00
13	Other Equity	-	-	-	-	-	511.49	211.00	211.00	211.00	211.00
14	Earnings per share (of Rs.10 /- each) (not annualised):										
	(a) Basic	(1.00)	(0.14)	(1.88)	(1.14)	(1.90)	(0.50)	(0.85)	(0.02)	(0.87)	12.07
	(b) Diluted	(1.00)	(0.14)	(1.88)	(1.14)	(1.90)	(0.50)	(0.85)	(0.02)	(0.87)	12.07

- Notes:**
- Both the standalone and consolidated financial results of the Company have been reviewed by the audit committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held on 14th November, 2019 and have been carried out limited review of the unaudited financial results by the Statutory Auditors of the Company for the quarter and Half year ended 30th September, 2019. The reports of the Statutory Auditors are unmodified.
  - These financials have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in IND AS prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder.
  - Current tax expense includes excess/ short provision of earlier period.
  - Effective 1st April, 2019, the Group/Company has applied Ind AS 116 - Leases, using the modified retrospective approach. As a result, the Group/Company has recognized Right of Use Assets (an amount equal to the lease liability, adjusted by the prepaid lease rent) of Rs. 3,942.06 lakhs. The expense towards such leases is now recorded as depreciation on Right of Use Assets and finance cost on lease liability, instead of rent expense. Accordingly, both for consolidated and standalone result, there is an increase in depreciation of Rs. 59.45 lakhs & Rs. 118.71 lakhs, increase in finance costs of Rs. 112.44 lakhs & Rs. 224.78 lakhs, decrease in operating lease rent of Rs. 88.73 lakhs & Rs. 202.27 lakhs and decrease in the profit before tax of Rs. 83.16 lakhs & Rs. 141.21 lakhs for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2019, respectively. To this extent, performance for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2019 is not comparable with the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2018 and the year ended 31st March, 2019.
  - The Company's main business is Education, accordingly, there are no separate reportable segments as per IND AS - 108 on "Operating Segments".
  - The Government of India, on September 20, 2019 vide the Taxation Laws (Amendment) Ordinance, 2019 ("the Ordinance"), has inserted a new Section 115BAA in the income Tax Act, 1961, which provides an option to pay income tax at a reduced rate of 25.17% (including cess and surcharge) with certain conditions. The Group is in the process of evaluating the impact of the Ordinance.
  - Figures pertaining to previous period/year have been regrouped/reclassified wherever found necessary to conform to current quarter's/year's presentation.



For VJTF EduserVICES Limited

*(Signature)*

(Dr. Vinay Jain)  
Director

Place : Mumbai

Date : 14th November, 2019

## VJTF EDUSERVICES LIMITED

CIN No. L65990MH1984PLC033922

Regd. Office : Witty International School, Pawan Baug Road, Malad West, Mumbai-400064

Tel.: 61056800 / 01 / 02 Fax: 61056803 Email: vjtfho@vjtf.com Website: www.vjtf.com

### Statement of Assets and Liabilities

Particulars	(Rs. In Lakh)			
	Standalone		Consolidated	
	UNAUDITED	AUDITED	UNAUDITED	AUDITED
	As at 30th September, 2019	As at 31st March, 2019	As at 30th September, 2019	As at 31st March, 2019
<b>A. ASSETS</b>				
<b>1 Non-Current Assets</b>				
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment	4,283.41	774.93	4,283.41	774.93
(b) Goodwill on Amalgamation	936.53	936.53	936.53	936.53
(c) Financial Assets				
i. Investments				
(a) Investment in Subsidiaries and Associate	795.95	795.95	-	-
(b) Other Investments	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92
ii. Other Financial Assets	1,699.50	1,472.56	4,599.49	3,472.56
(d) Deferred Tax Assets (Net)	34.06	12.03	34.06	12.03
(e) Income Tax Assets (Net)	5.83	9.58	5.83	9.58
(f) Other Non-Current Assets	-	352.94	-	352.94
<b>2 Current Assets</b>				
(a) Financial Assets				
i. Trade Receivables	139.90	2.04	139.90	2.04
ii. Cash and Cash Equivalents	61.49	55.46	63.05	56.82
iii. Loans	1,167.55	1,042.88	587.26	550.34
iv. Other Financial Assets	1,056.48	313.44	2,823.93	2,812.71
(b) Other Current Assets	50.57	142.66	50.57	142.66
<b>Total Assets</b>	<b>10,232.19</b>	<b>5,911.92</b>	<b>13,524.95</b>	<b>9,124.06</b>
<b>B. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>				
<b>1 EQUITY</b>				
(a) Equity Share Capital	1,760.00	1,760.00	1,760.00	1,760.00
(b) Other Equity	(47.79)	511.49	1,829.81	2,341.60
(c) Non-Controlling Interest	-	-	570.26	560.13
<b>LIABILITIES</b>				
<b>2 Non-Current Liabilities</b>				
(a) Financial Liabilities				
i. Borrowings	634.59	774.75	634.59	774.75
(b) Provisions	-	17.98	-	17.98
(c) Other Non-Current Liabilities	3,783.32	-	3,783.32	-
<b>3 Current liabilities</b>				
(a) Financial Liabilities				
i. Borrowings	1,175.33	1,062.13	1,175.33	1,062.14
ii. Trade Payables	227.35	91.43	228.06	91.79
iii. Other Financial Liabilities	903.46	403.29	903.48	403.28
(b) Other Current Liabilities	1,765.37	1,283.97	1,769.47	1,290.15
(c) Provisions	30.56	6.88	30.56	6.88
(d) Current Tax Liabilities (net)	-	-	840.07	815.36
<b>Total Equity and Liabilities</b>	<b>10,232.19</b>	<b>5,911.92</b>	<b>13,524.95</b>	<b>9,124.06</b>

Place : Mumbai

Date : 14th November, 2019



For VJTF Eduservices Limited

*(Signature)*

(Dr. Vinay Jain)  
Managing Director

**VJTF EDUSERVICES LIMITED**

CIN No. L85990MH1984PLC033922  
 Regd. Office : Witty International School, Pawan Baug Road, Malad West, Mumbai-400064  
 Tel.: 61056800 / 01 / 02 Fax: 61056803 Email: vjtf@vjtf.com

**Statement of Standalone and Consolidated Cash Flows**

PARTICULARS	Rs. in Lakh			
	Standalone		Consolidated	
	UNAUDITED	AUDITED	UNAUDITED	AUDITED
	Half year ended 30th September, 2019	For the year ended 31st March, 2019	Half year ended 30th September, 2019	For the year ended 31st March, 2019
<b>A. CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES :</b>				
Net Profit/(Loss) before Tax	(216.12)	(85.53)	(133.79)	3,567.19
Adjustments for:				
Depreciation and Amortisation Expense	189.33	119.47	189.33	119.47
Accrued liability for Gratuity	5.70	1.92	1.92	-
Sundry Balances and Provisions no longer required written back	(0.21)	(23.25)	(0.21)	(23.46)
Sundry Balances written off	0.19	0.88	0.19	0.88
Profit on sale of property, plant and equipment	(13.71)	(2.76)	(13.71)	(3,677.39)
Interest Income on Loans given	(154.67)	(252.10)	(237.15)	(240.53)
Finance Costs	351.19	398.88	351.19	399.48
<b>Operating profit before Working Capital changes</b>	<b>161.70</b>	<b>157.51</b>	<b>157.77</b>	<b>145.64</b>
<b>Movements in Working Capital</b>				
Decrease/(Increase) in Trade Receivables	(137.87)	53.21	(137.86)	53.21
Decrease/(Increase) in Financials and other assets (Current & Non-Current)	(826.45)	(356.45)	(1,849.58)	(2,400.42)
Increase/(Decrease) in Trade Payables, Liabilities and Provisions	1,144.39	(13.41)	1,147.90	(11.92)
<b>Cash flow/(used) in Operations</b>	<b>341.77</b>	<b>(159.14)</b>	<b>(681.77)</b>	<b>(2,213.49)</b>
Income tax (paid) / refund received	(2.35)	(69.87)	(2.35)	(119.79)
<b>Net cash flow/(used) in Operating Activities</b>	<b>339.42</b>	<b>(229.01)</b>	<b>(684.12)</b>	<b>(2,333.28)</b>
<b>B. CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES :</b>				
Sale / (Purchase) of Property, Plant and Equipment (Net) (Including variations in trade payables and capital advances)	15.00	(285.09)	869.95	1,759.88
Sale of Investments	-	5.00	-	4.99
Loans Given	(124.67)	(533.34)	(36.92)	-
Loans given received back	-	1,274.44	-	811.60
Interest Received on Loans given	154.67	252.10	237.15	240.53
<b>Net cash flow from Investing Activities</b>	<b>45.00</b>	<b>713.11</b>	<b>1,070.18</b>	<b>2,817.00</b>
<b>C. CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:</b>				
Proceeds from Borrowings	131.44	940.59	131.44	940.56
Repayment of Borrowings	(160.11)	(1,065.97)	(160.09)	(1,065.97)
Finance Costs paid	(349.73)	(399.61)	(351.19)	(399.48)
<b>Net cash used in Financing Activities</b>	<b>(378.40)</b>	<b>(524.99)</b>	<b>(379.83)</b>	<b>(524.89)</b>
<b>Net Increase/(Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents ( A+B+C )</b>	<b>6.03</b>	<b>(40.89)</b>	<b>6.23</b>	<b>(41.17)</b>
Add: Cash and Cash Equivalents at the beginning of the year	55.46	96.35	56.82	97.99
<b>Cash and Cash Equivalents at the end of the year</b>	<b>61.49</b>	<b>55.46</b>	<b>63.05</b>	<b>56.82</b>

Place : Mumbai  
 Date : 14th November, 2019



For VJTF EduserVICES Limited  
  
 (Dr. Vinay Jain)  
 Managing Director